

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 3/7/2023
Date Received by DCCECE: 3/8/2023
Facility Name: Dacus RTC
Facility Number: 108
Facility Type: Residential
Incident Type: Licensing
Report Description: Client: Guardian: Foster: Pulaski County DHS: case worker Tarshia Farmer Staff Present: and Date of Incident: 3/7/2023 Client (made threats to self-harm. Client grabbed a cord from the power box to the chair lift and wrapped it around his neck. It was quickly removed by staff. Client (made threats to self-harm. Client (made threats to self-harm.) client (made threats to self-harm. Client (made threats to self-harm.) client (made threats to s
Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed, no injuries or markings. Resident placed on suicide precautions and line of sight.
Maltreatment Narrative:

humanservices.arkansas.gov

Licensing Narrative:Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident. Licensing Specialist will follow-up with facility for resident's correct DOB. DOB is correct and camera footage is available. Licensing Specialist informed that resident was being transported from

classroom to downstairs. Licensing Specialist will schedule a day to view camera footage. 3/9/2023, Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Dacus RTC
Facility Number: 108
Licensee Address: 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice
Person In Charge: Waynette Banks
Record Visit Date: 3/9/2023
Home Visit Date: 3/9/2023
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance:
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Applicable:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
Time of Visit: 11:30 am to 12:45 pm

Census: 13

Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage for a provider reported incident.

Licensing Specialist observed resident going down the steps, ratio 2:1. Resident was observed coming up the stairs and sitting down by the chair lift power box. The power box is located at the top of the stairway attached to the brick wall. Licensing Specialist observed the resident looking at and around the power box. There was a staff member at the top and the bottom of the stairway.

Licensing Specialist observed the resident looking at the power box. Because of the angle of the camera, Licensing Specialist was unable to observe what the resident was doing. Licensing Specialist observed resident pull a cord and attempted to wrap the cord around his neck. Resident was unable to wrap the cord due to the staff member removing the cord before he was able to wrap it around his neck. The staff member at the end of the stairway came to the top to assist the other staff member.

Resident was trying to get the cord back from staff. Licensing Specialist observed resident kicking and swinging at staff. Licensing Specialist observed staff member bending down talking to the resident and the resident getting off the floor. Resident was observed walking down the stairs with the staff member following. Licensing Specialist observed the top and bottom of the stairway. Licensing Specialist did not observe any loose cords.

Ms. Banks, Program Director, and Licensing Specialist discussed the incident. Ms. Banks informed Licensing Specialist that maintenance bolted down the cord the day of the incident.

Licensing Specialist viewed the MAR's:



All initialed and up to date.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :	Date: 3/9/2023
-----------------------	----------------

PAM 4 120

Ungel 64 Kal

Provider Signature : Date: 3/9/2023

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

www.arkansas.gov/dhs